
 

 

     Ffôn/Tel: 01656 643643                                                   Facs/Fax: 01656 668126          Ebost/Email: talktous@bridgend.gov.uk                                                                                  

     Negeseuon SMS/ SMS Messaging: 07581 157014           Twitter@bridgendCBC              Gwefan/Website: www.bridgend.gov.uk 

Cyfnewid testun: Rhowch 18001 o flaen unrhyw un o’n rhifau ffon ar gyfer y gwasanaeth trosglwyddo testun 

Text relay: Put 18001 before any of our phone numbers for the text relay service 

Rydym yn croesawu gohebiaeth yn y Gymraeg. Rhowch wybod i ni os yw eich dewis iaith yw’r Gymraeg  
We welcome correspondence in Welsh. Please let us know if your language choice is Welsh 

Rydym yn croesawu gohebiaeth yn Gymraeg. 
Rhowch wybod i ni os mai Cymraeg yw eich 

dewis iaith. 
We welcome correspondence in Welsh. Please 
let us know if your language choice is Welsh. 

 

Cyfarwyddiaeth y Prif Weithredwr / Chief 
Executive’s Directorate  
Deialu uniongyrchol / Direct line /: 01656 643148 / 
643147 / 643694 
Gofynnwch am / Ask for:  Democratic Services/ 
Gwasanaethau Democrataidd 
 
Ein cyf / Our ref:       
Eich cyf / Your ref:       
 
Dyddiad/Date: Dydd Mawrth, 5 Medi 2023 

 

Annwyl Cynghorydd,  
 
 PWYLLGOR CRAFFU TESTUN 1 
 
Cynhelir Cyfarfod Pwyllgor Craffu Testun 1 Hybrid yn Siambr y Cyngor - Swyddfeydd Dinesig, Stryd 
yr Angel, Pen-y-bont ar Ogwr, CF31 4WB ar Dydd Llun, 11 Medi 2023 am 11:00. 
 
AGENDA 
 
1.  Ymddiheuriadau am absenoldeb    

 Derbyn ymddiheuriadau am absenoldeb gan Aelodau. 

2.  Datganiadau o fuddiant    
 Derbyn datganiadau o fuddiant personol a rhagfarnus (os oes rhai) gan 

Aelodau/Swyddogion yn unol â darpariaethau’r Cod Ymddygiad Aelodau a fabwysiadwyd 
gan y Cyngor o 1 Medi 2008 (gan gynnwys datganiadau chwipio) 

3.  Cymeradwyaeth Cofnodion   3 - 10 

 Derbyn cofnodion cyfarfod 13 03 23 i’w cymeradwyo 
 

4.  Gwasanaeth Cyfiawnder Ieuenctid a Chynllun Gweithredol   11 - 80 

 Gwahoddwyr: 
 
Cynghorydd Jon-Paul Blundell – Aelod Cabinet Addysg 
 
Lindsay Harvey - Cyfarwyddwr Corfforaethol - Addysg a Chymorth i Deuluoedd 
Nicola Echanis - Pennaeth Addysg a Chefnogaeth i Deuluoedd 
Mark Lewis - Rheolwr Grŵp Cymorth i Deuluoedd 
Christa Bonham-Griffiths – Rheolwr Gwasanaeth Cyfiawnder Ieuenctid 
Owen Shepherd - Rheolwr Gwasanaethau Cymorth Ieuenctid 
Kevin Reeves – Rheolwr Gweithredol, Gwasanaethau Cyfiawnder Ieuenctid 
Catherine Evans - Rheolwr Gweithredol, Gwasanaethau Cyfiawnder Ieuenctid 
 
 
 
 

Public Document Pack

mailto:talktous@bridgend.gov.uk
http://www.bridgend.gov.uk/


5.  Casgliadau ac Argymhellion  
 

 

6.  Diweddariad Rhaglen Gwaith  
 

81 - 114 

7.  Materion Brys    

 Ystyried unrhyw eitem(au) o fusnes y mae hysbysiad wedi’i roi ynddynt 
yn unol â Rhan 4 (paragraff 4) o Reolau Gweithdrefn y Cyngor ac y mae’r sawl sy’n 
llywyddu’r cyfarfod o’r farn y dylai, oherwydd amgylchiadau arbennig, gael ei drafod yn y 
cyfarfod fel mater o frys. 
 

Nodyn:  Bydd hwn yn gyfarfod Hybrid a bydd Aelodau a Swyddogion mynychu trwy Siambr y 
Cyngor, Swyddfeydd Dinesig, Stryd yr Angel, Pen-y-bont ar Ogwr / o bell Trwy Timau Microsoft. 
Bydd y cyfarfod cael ei recordio i’w drosglwyddo drwy wefan y Cyngor.  Os oes gennych unrhyw 
gwestiwn am hyn, cysylltwch â cabinet_committee@bridgend.gov.uk neu ffoniwch 01656 643148 / 
643694 / 643513 / .643696 
 
Yn ddiffuant 
 
K Watson 
Prif Swyddog, Gwasanaethau Cyfreithiol a Rheoleiddio, AD a Pholisi Corfforaethol 
 
Dosbarthiad: 
 
Cynghorwyr Cynghorwyr Cynghorwyr 
RJ Collins 
M J Evans 
H Griffiths 
D M Hughes 

M Jones 
J Llewellyn-Hopkins 
I M Spiller 
T Thomas 

JH Tildesley MBE 
A Williams 
AJ Williams 
E D Winstanley 



PWYLLGOR CRAFFU TESTUN 1 - DYDD LLUN, 13 MAWRTH 2023 

 
COFNODION CYFARFOD Y PWYLLGOR CRAFFU TESTUN 1 A GYNHALIWYD YN SIAMBR 
Y CYNGOR, SWYDDFEYDD DINESIG, STRYD YR ANGEL, PENYBONT AR OGWR CF31 
4WB DYDD LLUN, 13 MAWRTH 2023, AM 11:00 

 
Presennol 

 
Y Cynghorydd A Williams – Cadeirydd  

 
RJ Collins M J Evans H Griffiths D T Harrison 
M Jones J Llewellyn-Hopkins AJ Williams E D Winstanley 

 
Ymddiheuriadau am Absenoldeb 
 
E Richards a/ac T Thomas 
 
Swyddogion: 
 
Lucy Beard Swyddog Craffu 
Nicola Echanis Pennaeth Addysg a Chymorth Cynnar 
Lindsay Harvey Cyfarwyddwr Corfforaethol – Addysg a Chymorth i Deuluoedd 
Rachel Keepins Rheolwr Gwasanaethau Democrataidd 
Meryl Lawrence Uwch Swyddog Gwasanaethau Democrataidd - Craffu 
Jessica Mclellan Swyddog Craffu 
Susan Roberts Rheolwr Grŵp Gwella Ysgolion 

 
10. YMDDIHEURIADAU AM ABSENOLDEB 

 
Y Cynghorydd Johanna Llewellyn-Hopkins, Y Cynghorydd Ellie Richards a’r Cynghorydd 
Tim Thomas.  
 
Cynrychiolydd Cofrestredig 
Lyndsey Morris, Pennaeth Ysgol Iau Llangewydd   
 

11. DATGANIADAU O FUDDIANNAU 
 
Fe wnaeth y canlynol ddatgan buddiant personol: 
 
Y Parch Ganon Edward Evans fel Llywodraethwr Cymunedol yn Ysgol Gyfun Bryntirion;  
Y Cynghorydd Melanie Evans fel Llywodraethwr Cymunedol yn Ysgol Gyfun Pencoed ac 
Ysgol Gynradd Croesty; 
Y Cynghorydd Richard Collins fel Llywodraethwr Cymunedol yn Ysgolion Cynradd y 
Santes Fair a Sant Padrig;  
Y Cynghorydd Martyn Jones fel Cadeirydd Bwrdd Gweithredol Dros Dro Ysgol Gynradd 
Cwm Ogwr; a’r  
Cynghorydd Alex Williams gan fod ei bartner yn athrawes mewn ysgol yn gweithredu 
peilot Cwricwlwm Cymru mewn awdurdod lleol arall.   
   

12. ADRODDIAD CRAFFU AWDURDOD LLEOL BLYNYDDOL CONSORTIWM 
CANOLBARTH Y DE 2021-22 
 
Cyflwynodd y Cyfarwyddwr Corfforaethol ar gyfer Addysg a Chymorth i Deuluoedd y 
Cynrychiolwyr o Gonsortiwm Canolbarth y De (CSC) a chyflwynodd Rheolwr 
Gyfarwyddwr CSC yr adroddiad, a'i bwrpas oedd rhoi trosolwg ar waith CSC a rhoi’r 
wybodaeth ddiweddaraf i’r Aelodau am y cyfraniad yr oedd CSC yn ei wneud, gan 
weithio mewn partneriaeth â'r awdurdod lleol, i godi safonau mewn ysgolion ar draws 
Pen-y-bont ar Ogwr.  

Page 3

Agenda Item 3



PWYLLGOR CRAFFU TESTUN 1 - DYDD LLUN, 13 MAWRTH 2023 

 
 
Diolchodd y Cadeirydd i’r C
[...]
RVICE UPDATE AND 
OPERATIONAL PLAN 

Report Owner / 
Corporate Director:  

LINDSAY HARVEY 
CORPORATE DIRECTOR EDUCATION AND FAMILY 
SUPPORT 

Responsible Officer:  
CHRISTA BONHAM-GRIFFITHS 
STRATEGIC YOUTH JUSTICE SERVICE MANAGER 

Policy Framework and 
Procedure Rules:  

There is no effect on policy framework or procedure rules. 

 
Executive Summary:  
 

 
This report presents an update on the Youth Justice Service 
progression against the combined recommendations for 
Bridgend Youth Justice Service from His Majesty’s 
Inspectorate of Probation in February 2022 and its Youth 
Justice Annual Plan actions for 2022-2023.  
 
Recommendations and actions covered mental health 
provision, management board membership, Youth Bureau 
format, child exploitation framework, planning and services, 
and quality assurance processes.  
 
Progress to date includes developing mental health provision, 
improving the Youth Bureau, and enhancing trauma-informed 
support.  
 
For 2023-2024, plans include stronger collaboration, 
development of preventative models, compliance with 
performance measures, multi-agency partnership working, 
and the development of the trauma recovery model.  
 

 
1.  Purpose of Report 

 
1.1 The purpose of this report is to provide the committee with an update on the 

progress made regarding the combined recommendations, actions and 
developments outlined in its Youth Justice Plan for 2022-2023 and the 
priorities identified in the current Bridgend Youth Justice Service (BYJS) 
Youth Justice Annual Plan for 2023-2024 (Appendix A).   

 
2. Background 
 
2.1 BYJS is a statutory multi-agency partnership that has a legal duty to co-

operate to secure appropriate local youth justice services. The service is 
funded from a variety of sources including UK Government, Welsh 
Government and the statutory partners (that is, Bridgend County Borough 
Council (BCBC), South Wales Police, the Probation Service and Cwm Taf 
Morgannwg University Heath Board). 

 

Page 11

Agenda Item 4



2.2 Statutory duties to prevent offending are outlined in criminal justice and civil 
legislation, including the Legal Aid Sentencing and Punishment of Offenders 
Act 2012, the Crime and Disorder Act 1998 and Standards for Children in the 
Youth Justice System 2019.  The principle aim of Youth Justice Services in 
England and Wales is to prevent offending and re-offending by children in line 
with the Crime and Disorder Act 1998. Local authorities in Wales also have 
statutory duties to provide preventative services contained in Section 15 of the 
Social Services and Well-being (Wales) Act 2014. Local authorities must 
provide services to: 

 

• encourage children not to commit offences; 

• avoid the need for children to be placed in secure accommodation and 
enable children to live their lives as independently as possible; and 

• work with victims of crime in compliance with the Code of Practice for 
Victims to offer restorative services and referral to specialist support 
services where necessary.  The aim of this intervention is to repair harm 
and ensure the needs of victims are met. 

 
3. Current situation/proposal 
 
3.1 The BYJS plan for 2023-2024 is attached at Appendix A. This was developed 

with input from all partners including children and young people. 
 
3.2 The plan is consistent with the relevant priorities contained within the 

Authority’s Corporate Plan for 2023-2028 and the Education and Family 
Support Directorate Strategic Plan for the same period. 

 
3.3 Following His Majesty’s Inspectorate of Probation (HMIP) inspection in March 

2019, of the, then, Western Bay Youth Justice and Early Intervention Services 
(WBYJEIS) (which encompassed youth offending services in Swansea, Neath 
Port Talbot, and Bridgend) the service received an 'Inadequate' rating in the 
report ‘An inspection of youth offending services in Western Bay’ 
https://www.justiceinspectorates.gov.uk/hmiprobation/wp-
content/uploads/sites/5/2019/03/
[...]
rtner 
funding.  

 
9. Recommendation 

 
9.1 It is recommended that the Committee considers the contents of the report 

and attached 2022-2023 Annual Plan and makes any comments on any 
further areas for development for the service. 

 
Background documents 
 
None  
 
 
 

Page 18



   

 

APPENDIX A 
 

 

 

 

BRIDGEND YOUTH JUSTICE 

SERVICE 

 

YOUTH JUSTICE PLAN 2023-2024 
 

Christa Bonham-Griffiths Strategic Manager, Youth Justice Service (YJS)  
 
Chair of Bridgend Youth Justice Service: Lindsay Harvey Corporate Director 
Education and Family Support, Bridgend County Borough Council 
 

 
Together we will support children, children and victims to prevent offending behaviour by listening 
and responding to their voice. We will prevent harm, maintain and develop children and children’s 
health and wellbeing by empowering them to achieve their potential, positive identities and support 

them to fully contribute confidently within and outside their communities. 
 
 

 
 

 
                                
                                      
      

 

 

 

 

 

   Contents 

Page 19



   

 

 
Executive summary   Page 4 

Introduction, vision and strategy  Page 6 

Local context  Page 7 

Child first  Page 8 

Voice of the child  Page 9 

Governance, leadership and partnership arrangements Page 12 

Board development    Page 14 

Progress on previous plan  Page 14 

Resources and services  Page 15 

Performance  Page 20 

National key performance indicators  Page 18 

Children from groups which are over-represented  Page 22 

Prevention  Page 30 

Diversion  Page 31 

Education  Page 32 

Restorative approaches and victims  Page 35 

Serious violence and exploitation  Page 36 

Detention in police custody  Page 37 

Remands  Page 37 

Use of custody  Page 38 

Constructive resettlement  Page 39 

Standards for children in the justice system Page 40 

Workforce development  Page 41 

Evidence-based practice and innovation  Page 42 

Evaluation  P
[...]
 justice and civil legislation. The principal 
aim of Youth Justice Services in England and Wales is to prevent offending and re-offending by 
children in line with the Crime and Disorder Act 1998. Local authorities in Wales also have statutory 
duties to provide preventative services contained in Section 15 of the Social Services and Wellbeing 
(Wales) Act 2014. Local authorities must provide services to: 
 

• encourage children not to commit offences. 
• avoid the need for children to be placed in secure accommodation; and 
• enable children to live their lives as independently as possible. 

 
Throughout 2022-2023, further structural changes have been undertaken by the service to ensure 
there is adequate management oversight and clear direction of support for staff who work with 
children known to the service. There has been an ongoing emphasis on improving the quality and 
analysis of assessments to ensure risk of harm and safety and wellbeing concerns are identified 
and addressed. The service continues to build strong relationships with partner agencies to promote 
collaboration and improve the safety and wellbeing of the child and others.  
 
BJYS has recently been removed from requiring additional monitoring from the YJB as it was felt 
that the service was making clear improvements. The service continues to work on a number of 
developments outlined from its most recent inspection, and the information within this plan will set 
out the clear direction of the service and how it continues to respond to the requirements set out by 
the YJB, Ministry of Justice and His Majesty’s Inspectorate of Probation (HMIP). 
 
 Our vision states: 
 
“Together we will support children, children and victims to prevent offending behaviour by listening 
and responding to their voice. We will prevent harm, maintain and develop children and children’s 
health and wellbeing by empowering them to achieve their potential, positive identities and support 
them to fully contribute 
[...]
t funding the BYJS 
now contact all children that have received a ‘No further action’ outcome from custody, court, those 
release under investigation, on bail cases or who have received a Police Street Restorative 
Disposal. 
 
 
 

 
 
 
Bridgend County Borough Council is a local authority in South Wales with a total population of 
147,539. The largest town is Bridgend, followed by Maesteg, Pencoed and the seaside resort of 
Porthcawl. In Bridgend, 49.6 % of the population are male, 50.4% are female, 1.5% are Black, Asian 
or minority ethnic, and 17% are Welsh speakers. 

 
Child First 
 
 

Page 25



   

 

BYJS strives to ensure it takes a ‘child first’ approach to every individual being offered or receiving 
a service. We have further developed the Trauma Recovery Model to ensure we consider the trauma 
a child has experienced. We have introduced a trauma screening tool for every child entering our 
service and have enhanced our assessment, plan and intervention to become more responsive to 
the child’s identified trauma needs. From February 2023, we have completed 37 trauma screenings 
to inform our assessments. We continue to plan to embed the trauma approach in partnership with 
other services to create a consistent method of delivery.  
 
Where deemed appropriate, children are referred to the Enhanced Case Management (ECM). There 
is also an in-house Relationship-Based Practice (RBP) model of practice when capacity is reached 
through the psychologist (ECM) using our own team members who are trained in timelining and 
formulation chairing and who are trauma champions for the service. 
 

Examples 
 
ECM intervention 
 
EW received a Youth Restorative Disposal for a common assault against her mother. EW had risk 
factors that included attempted suicide (five overdoses), is assessed as a victim of emotional abuse 
and there has been evidence of emotional neglect. EW was displaying aggression and was making 
threats against parents. EW had experienced school 
[...]
 support and interventions with children. 
 
This approach encourages accountability, transparency, and responsiveness within BYJS. It 
enables the service to adapt to emerging challenges, address evolving needs, and align its practices 
with the ever-changing landscape of Youth Justice. Through the execution of the action plan and 
the evaluation of key areas, BYJS remains committed to delivering effective and impactful services 
to better serve the children and meet the expectations of stakeholders. 
 

Resources and services 

Page 32



   

 

 
  
Below in tables 1, 2 and 3 are breakdowns of financial and staffing information relating to BYJS. 
 
Table 1 – BYJS budget 
 

Agency 
Staffing 
Costs 

Other 
delegated 
funds 

Total 

Youth Justice Board 257334 37680 295014 

Local authority 248379 53821 302200 

Police   9532 73136 

Police and Crime Commissioner 26646 5254 31900 

Probation      0 

Health     0 

Welsh Government 188651 1940 190591 

Other 67010 5400 72410 

Total 788020 113627 965251 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Table 2 - Staffing of BYJS by contract type as of 31 March 2023 
 

Page 33



   

 

 
 
 
 
 
Table 3 - Staffing of BYJS by gender and ethnicity as of 31 March 2023 
 

 
 
Staffing 
 
BYJS has undergone a substantial change in its staff composition, resulting in a significant turnover. 
One of the notable additions is the appointment of a new Strategic Manager, who brings fresh 
leadership and vision to the team. 
 
Currently, the service comprises a total of 16 permanent staff members, complemented by a 
combination of fixed-term and outsourced staff. This diverse mix of professionals enables the 
service to tap into a wide range of skills and expertise, enhancing its ability to effectively address 
the needs of the young individuals it serves. 
 

Page 34



   

 

Among the dedicated professionals in the team, there is a nurse who specialises in providing 
medical support and care to the children involved with the justice syst
[...]
e is heard, valued, and integrated into the decision-making process. 
 
Additionally, it is imperative to include a plan for workforce development within the forward look. The 
training plans and initiatives designed to enhance the knowledge, skills, and capacity of staff 
members needs to be reviewed on a regular basics. The focus should be on aligning the workforce 
with the evolving needs of the Youth Justice system and equipping staff with the necessary tools to 
provide effective and evidence-based interventions. 
 
In summary, the forward look for BYJS encompasses various aspects, including the Bureau new 
model of practice, prevention efforts, health services, addressing additional learning needs, TRM 
implementation, combating exploitation, responding to emerging concerns, and workforce 
development through training plans. These areas of focus aim to improve service delivery, enhance 
outcomes for children, and ensure the continued development and effectiveness of the service. 
 

Sign off, submission and approval 
 

Chair of BYJS Board - name  
 

 
Lindsay Harvey 
 

Signature 
 

 

 
 

Date 
 

 
29 June 2023 
 

 
 
 

Page 76



   

 

Appendix 1 
 
Bridgend Youth Justice Management Board Membership 
 

Representative  
 

Title Organisation 

Lindsay Harvey Chair Education and Family Support, 
Bridgend County Borough 
Council 

Lee Evans Clinical Service Group 
Manager 

Cwm Taf Morgannwg University 
Health Board 

Lisa Davies Child and Adolescent 
Mental Health Services 
 

Cwm Taf Morgannwg University 
Health Board 

Carolyn Hoskins 
 

Child and Adolescent 
Mental Health Services 
 

Cwm Taf Morgannwg University 
Health Board 

Emma Richards Head of Probation 
Delivery Unit 

National Probation Service 

Christopher Grey 
 

Detective Chief Inspector South Wales Police 

Nicola Echanis Head of Service 
Education and Family 
Support 

Education and Family Support, 
Bridgend County Borough 
Council 

Mark Lewis Group Manager Family 
Support 

Educ
[...]
rts for the next two Committee meetings, 
identify any further items for consideration on the Forward 
Work Programme having regard to the criteria set out in the 
report, consider the Recommendations Monitoring Action 
Sheet and note that the proposed draft Forward Work 
Programmes for the Subject Overview and Scrutiny 
Committees will be reported to the next meeting of COSC. 
 
The Committee is also asked to note the content of the 
Dashboard for Quarter 3 Performance against the Corporate 
Plan 2022-23 for Social Services and Wellbeing. 

Page 83

Agenda Item 6



 

 
 
1. Purpose of Report  
 
1.1 The purpose of this report is to: 

 
a) Present the Committee with the proposed draft outline Forward Work 

Programme (Appendix A) for discussion and consideration; 
 

b) Request any specific information the Committee identifies to be included in the 
items for the next two meetings, including invitees they wish to attend; 
 

c) Request the Committee to identify whether there are presently any further items 
for consideration on the Forward Work Programme having regard to the 
selection criteria in paragraph 3.6 of this report; 
 

d) Present the Recommendations Monitoring Action Sheet (Appendix B) to track 
responses to the Committee’s recommendations made at previous meetings; 

 

e) Note that the proposed draft Forward Work Programme, any feedback from the 
Committee and the Recommendations Monitoring Action Sheet will be reported 
to the next meeting of Corporate Overview and Scrutiny Committee (COSC), 
with the comments from each respective Subject Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee (SOSC), following consideration in this cycle of Committee meetings. 

 

f) To present, for information, the Dashboard for Quarter 3 Performance against 

the Corporate Plan 2022-23 for the Social Services and Wellbeing Directorate 

(Appendix C). 

 
2. Background  
 
2.1 The Council’s Constitution requires the Corporate Overview and Scrutiny Committee 

to develop and implement 
[...]
flexible and will be revisited at each COSC meeting with input from each Subject 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee reported and any updated information gathered 
from Forward Work Programme meetings with Corporate Directors. 

 
3.5 The Subject Overview and Scrutiny Committee Draft Forward Work Programmes will 

be reported to the next meeting of COSC, with the comments from each respective 
Subject Overview and Scrutiny Committee for coordination and oversight of the 
overall Forward Work Programme.  The SOSC Forward Work Programmes will be 
included in the standing Forward Work Programme Update report from then on with 
any feedback from each SOSC meeting included. 

 
 Identification of Further Items 
 
3.6 The Committee are reminded of the Criteria Form which Members can use to 

propose further items for the FWP which the Committee can then consider for 
prioritisation at a future meeting.  The Criteria Form emphasises the need to 
consider issues such as impact, risk, performance, budget and community 
perception when identifying topics for investigation and to maximise the impact 
scrutiny can have on a topic and the outcomes for people.  Criteria which can help 
the Committee come to a decision on whether to include a referred topic, are set out 
below: 

 
 Recommended Criteria for Selecting Scrutiny Topics: 
 
 PUBLIC INTEREST:  The concerns of local people should influence the issues 

chosen for scrutiny;  
 
 ABILITY TO CHANGE:  Priority should be given to issues that the Committee 

can realistically influence, and add value to;  
 
 PERFORMANCE:  Priority should be given to the areas in which the Council 

is not performing well;  
 
 EXTENT:  Priority should be given to issues that are relevant to all 

or large parts of the County Borough, or a large number 
of the Authority’s service users or its population; 

 
 REPLICATION:  Work programmes must take account of what else is 

happening in the areas being considered to avoid 
duplication or wasted 
[...]
, make any amendments and agree the Forward 
Work Programme.  
 

b) Identify any specific information the Committee wishes to be included in the 
items for the next two meetings, including invitees they wish to attend; 
 

c) Identify whether there are presently any further items for consideration on the 
Forward Work Programme having regard to the selection criteria in paragraph 
3.6 of this report. 
 

d) Consider the Recommendations Monitoring Action Sheet in Appendix B to track 
responses to the Committee’s recommendations made at previous meetings; 
 

e) Note that the proposed draft Forward Work Programme, any feedback from the 
Committee and the Recommendations Monitoring Action Sheet will be reported 
to the next meeting of Corporate Overview and Scrutiny Committee (COSC), 
with the comments from each respective Subject Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee (SOSC), following consideration in this cycle of Committee meetings. 

 
f) Note the content of the Dashboard for Quarter 3 Performance against the 

Corporate Plan 2022-23 for the Social Services and Wellbeing Directorate in 
Appendix C. 

 

 

Background documents 
 
None.  

Page 89



This page is intentionally left blank



Draft Outline Forward Work Programme 
Subject Overview and Scrutiny Committee 1 

 
 

 

Friday 26 May 2023 at 11.00am 

Report Topic Information Required / 
Committee’s Role 

Invitees 

 
EFS Strategic Plan  

 
 
Provide Subject Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee 1 (SOSC1) 
members with an opportunity to view 
and comment on the draft Education 
and Family Support Directorate 
(EFS) Strategic Plan 2023-2026.  
 

Cabinet Members 
Cabinet Member for Education 
Officers 
Corporate Director – Education and 
Family Support  
Group Manager School Support  
Group Manager Inclusion and School 
Improvement  
School Programme Manager 
Group Manager Business Support  
Group Manager Family Support  
 
CSC 
Managing Director  
Assistant Director for Curriculum and 
Professional Learning  
Prin

Minutes of the meeting


SUBJECT OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 1 - MONDAY, 11 SEPTEMBER 2023 

 
MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE SUBJECT OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 1 
HELD IN HYBRID IN THE COUNCIL CHAMBER - CIVIC OFFICES, ANGEL STREET, 
BRIDGEND, CF31 4WB ON MONDAY, 11 SEPTEMBER 2023 AT 11:00 

 
Present 

 
Councillor A Williams – Chairperson  

 
RJ Collins M J Evans H Griffiths D M Hughes 
M Jones J Llewellyn-Hopkins I M Spiller T Thomas 
AJ Williams E D Winstanley   
 
Apologies for Absence 
 
Councillors Martyn Jones and Tim Thomas advised that they would need to leave the meeting 
early.  
 
Invitees: 
 
Mark Lewis, Group Manager Family Support and Catherine Evans, Operational Manager, Youth 
Justice Services. 
 
Registered Representative:  
 
Lynsey Morris.  
 
Officers: 
 
Lucy Beard Scrutiny Officer 
Rachel Keepins Democratic Services Manager 
Michael Pitman Technical Support Officer – Democratic Services 
 
Invitees: 
 
Councillor Jon-Paul Blundell Cabinet Member Education 

 
Christa Bonham - Griffiths Strategic Manager – Youth Justice Service 
Nicola Echanis Head of Education & Family Support 
Lindsay Harvey Corporate Director Education and Family Support 
Kevin Reeves Operational Manager – Youth Justice Service 

 
22. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

 
The following declared personal interests in Agenda Item 4, Youth Justice Service and 
Operational Plan: 
 
Councillor Martyn Jones as a sitting Justice at Cardiff Magistrates Court.  
Councillor Johanna Llewellyn-Hopkins as a Member of the South Wales Crime Panel. 
 

23. APPROVAL OF MINUTES 
 
RESOLVED: That the Minutes of the meeting of the Subject Overview and 

Scrutiny Committee 1 dated 13 March 2023 be approved as a true 
and accurate record. 

 
 



SUBJECT OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 1 - MONDAY, 11 SEPTEMBER 2023 

 
24. YOUTH JUSTICE SERVICE AND OPERATIONAL PLAN 

 
The Strategic Youth Justice Service Manager presented the report, the purpose of which 
was to update the Committee on the progress made regarding the combined 
recommendations, actions and developments outlined in its Youth Justice Plan for 2022-
2023 and the priorities identified in the current Bridgend Youth Justice Service (BYJS) 
Youth Justice Annual Plan for 2023-2024. 
 
The Chairperson thanked the Strategic Youth Justice Service Manager and Invitees and 
Members discussed the following: 
 

 Detail in the report relating to the improvements of mental health links and the 

data that had been assessed, including:  

- Child and Adolescent Mental Health Services had representation on the 

Management Board. 

- Issues with referrals being resolved and cases being closed. 

- The Operational Problem-Solving Manager in place. 

- A more easily accessible single point of entry to access provision. 

- The Operational Child and Adolescent Mental Health Services (CAMHS) 

Consultant post due to be filled that would work directly with the Youth 

Justice Service.   

 Assurances regarding the significant improvements made since the 

Recommendations made in the Inspection report of February 2022. 

 The breakdowns of financial and staffing information relating to Bridgend 

Youth Justice Service (BYJS), provision from multi agency partners’ budgets 

and financial obligations for partners with a statutory responsibility to deliver 

the plan  

 Representation on the Youth Justice Service Board from the Police, 

Education, Probation, Health and Children’s Social Care, as a legal obligation 

under the Crime and Disorder Act 1998, and specifically, the demand on the 

service requiring increased support from probation.  

 The My Voice questionnaire statistics in particular the 64% of the 25 pupils 

who attended school, that were not enjoying it and that it would have been 

good to hear from school’s perspectives regarding how they were supporting 

those individuals.  

 Issues around recruitment across the County and the small pool of 

professionals for some roles which could be causing time delays and 

difficulties in terms of recruitment and assurance there was a dedicated team 

to ensure that there was a swift response to children in terms of assessment 

and planning, as well as the use of the wider service.  

 The introduction of the trauma screening tool for every child entering the 

service, the screening to be achieved, how it is reviewed and the resource to 

review the processes.  

 The existing national Key Performance Indicators and the additional ones set 

in April 2023 and the lack of measures or targets against them, how going 

forward the data and information is monitored to ensure the Youth Justice 

Service was performing.  

 



SUBJECT OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 1 - MONDAY, 11 SEPTEMBER 2023 

 
The Chairperson advised that there were no further questions for the Invitees, thanked 
the Invitees for their attendance and, advised that they may leave the meeting. 
 
RESOLVED: Following detailed consideration and discussions with Cabinet 

Members and Officers, the Committee made the following 
Recommendations:  

 
1. That narrative be included in future reports to Scrutiny explaining why the budget 

table with a breakdown of the financial and staffing information in the Youth 
Justice Service Plan did not show financial support from the Probation and / or 
Health Services.  

 
2. That the Committee write a letter to the Probation Service highlighting the 

increased demand on the Youth Justice Service (YJS) and requesting 
greater support given the statutory duty on the YJS to have a minimum of 
representatives from Police, Education, Probation, Health, and Children’s 
Social Care.  
 

3. That there be more engagement and liaising between schools and the 
Police and with a focus on prevention.  
 

4. That a young person aged 18 plus but under 25 who has gone through the 
YJS be invited to sit on the BYJS Management Board to provide their 
insight on their experience of the YJS and possible improvements.  
 

5. Given that there were recruitment issues across the whole of the 
organisation but recognised that there was a need to have adequate 
specialist staffing to conduct some of the trauma screening and strongly 
recommended they look to establish if what they currently had was 
sufficient, so they were going to be able to reach their performance targets 
and ensure young people are safeguarded.   

 

The Committee requested:  
 

6. A link to the Joint Inspection responses made by Care Inspectorate 
Wales. 
 

7. More information regarding the reasons why 45% of children were not 
attending school referenced as reported from the My Voice 
questionnaires.  
 



SUBJECT OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 1 - MONDAY, 11 SEPTEMBER 2023 

 

8. Data regarding the national Key Performance Indicators to be circulated to 
members to see the aspirations for each part of the service, and for 
measurement and performance monitoring of the Youth Justice Service.  
 

More data on how many trauma screenings using the Trauma Recovery Model were 
outstanding, how often they would be reviewed and how the service would manage the 
staffing resource to achieve it. 
 

25. FORWARD WORK PROGRAMME UPDATE 
 
The Committee discussed the Forward Work Programme (FWP). 
 
The Committee requested that it would be beneficial to have school representatives - 
Headteachers and Health Board representatives invited for the scrutiny of future reports 
on the Youth Justice service. 
 
 
RESOLVED:           The Committee approved the FWP in Appendix A,  
                                 subject to the above comment, noted the  
                                 Recommendations Monitoring Action Sheet in  
                                 Appendix B and noted that the FWP,                      
                                 Recommendations Monitoring Action Sheet and any   
                                 updates from the Committee would be reported to the  
                                 next meeting of COSC.  
   

26. URGENT ITEMS 
 
None. 
 
 
The meeting closed at 13:45.  


